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Press Releases

Duo jailed for $6.4m bribery over trading of derivative warrants
at re-trial

2018-2-26

A former senior executive of a bank and an investor, charged by the ICAC, were today (February 26) each
sentenced to 45 months’ imprisonment at a re-trial in the Court of First Instance (CFI) for accepting and
offering about $6.4 million in bribes respectively in relation to the trading of derivative warrants issued by
the bank.

The defendants were Ma Sin-chi, 44, former director of Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft (Deutsche
Bank), and Ha But-yee, 66, an investor.

In sentencing, Judge Mrs Audrey Patricia Campbell-Moffat said it was a complicated case. For Ma, there
was a serious breach of trust, but that breach of trust was exercised at the behest of and to the benefit of
Ha.

The judge also ordered Ma to pay about $6.4 million to Deutsche Bank by way of restitution.

At the re-trial in January 2018, Ma pleaded guilty to one count of agent accepting an advantage, contrary
to Section 9(1)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance (POBO), while Ha admitted one count of
offering an advantage to an agent, contrary to Section 9(2)(a) of the POBO.

The court heard that at the material time, Ma was a director of Deutsche Bank and also served as a
warrant trader.

Between January 16, 2007 and May 7, 2008, Ma accepted bribes of about $6.4 million in total from Ha as
rewards for giving information to Ha and his associates on derivative warrants issued by Deutsche Bank,
which might assist them in their trading of those derivative warrants; or rendering assistance to them in
their trading of those derivative warrants.

Ha offered the bribes of about $6.4 million in total to Ma for the same purpose during the same period.

The court heard that Ha and several members of his family had made a net profit of over $203 million
through the trading of those derivative warrants issued by Deutsche Bank.

The management of Deutsche Bank strictly prohibited its staff members from accepting bribes for

providing other persons with confidential information belonging to the bank. Ma was made aware of such
a guideline concerning the acceptance of advantages while he was employed by the bank.
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In December 2013, Ma and Ha were found guilty at the CFI by a jury of four counts of agent accepting an
advantage and four counts of offering an advantage to an agent respectively. They were each sentenced to
seven years’ imprisonment.

Ma and Ha subsequently lodged appeals with the Court of Appeal (CA). In June 2016, the CA quashed
their convictions and ordered a re-trial. After the CFI allowed the amendment of the indictment, Ma and
Ha each faced one charge under the POBO at the re-trial.

Deutsche Bank and the Securities and Futures Commission had rendered full assistance to the ICAC
during its investigation.

The prosecution was today represented by prosecuting counsel John Reading SC, Gilbert Chong and

Public Prosecutor Zena Yuen, assisted by ICAC officer Natasha Li.
Back to Index

2 of2 27-Feb-2018, 20:01



& BERE/2%E HONG KONG INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AG... http://www.icac.org.hk/print.html

1of2

F
TCAC

#iEl2
MAR [Eis] EERMTH N BR+TExEFHINN+AEAR

2018 2 26

—HRITATSBAER— %&”%,%&ﬁﬁ?ﬁ%mi&ﬁmﬁahﬂM) 7B Eﬁ,%%
REITHRHNNBET 8T, PRMERERAERLH, EHERNEEER, BE5 S VAN
B)ESH RO+ AE A,

WERFEE, MTMUE, BESRITER)ES, MEWE, NT/UK, KEE,

FBEEEEAMRERR, SE—mEMEN. EETREERME, BRERMENITAIER,
BENEREL, THHABE

FEXGHEETARBREEN/NBEE+ST,

EERNR _o—/\E—BEERAE-EAREBAESNREL, EX (BHLEBEBIER) 591)(a)
& ; ﬁﬁﬂééﬁé%ﬁﬂlﬁ@@ i) rﬂ REANREAZRER, Ex (BHLEFEERER) F9Q2) ()&,

EEEE HEETNRERFEERNESE, WAXBITHN Bkl XHE,

BEENR ZocotF—A+TNBEZco/NFAA CHAEEZEBEHXN/NBUTBTHER, 1FR
AEmE A A A RBEERERZETYN [Ewl RUEH, MBEREAERIEMEEZS
[Eim]  EMMEEZE [Eis] KRR BRI,

iR ERR—EE AR B A S EE RAZFHR/NBE B THIER,

EIFERE, BWHEAAREHRLKEEZEEEZFTHEREITH Bkl BEHAR_EZT=A
7T,

RIREEEBRZAHBEMZANE, UAMARRENRRBITOREZER, SEETXBNZRITRE
HAIAE B AZERTE5.

FEEREWENR —o—ZF+ = AERINEEREER D5 HE R EAERHETFEL KT
B EAEARBMNEEITERRIL, IR AT F,

HEL R BEREER LFFEERE EF, EFEER —o— "NFENBEBHERL A NEESE
. RUBERFQFEREI], FEEREBMBEEE—E (BHLEBRBREN) THEER,

27-Feb-2018, 20:02



B BB /2E HONG KONG INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AG... http://www.icac.org.hk/print.html

BIRNBSKNEEHERZESERERN ZHHRREAEEB,
EHS ARERKEMETER, KEMERERREEMBEARLE, THREASFTER

B,
& [E] B #%

2 of2 27-Feb-2018, 20:02



	Duo jailed for $6.4m bribery over trading of derivative warrants at re-trial
	兩人就「窩輪」買賣受賄行賄六百四十萬元重審判囚四十五個月



